
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item C
January 23, 2012

cityofnovLorg

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to MHM Construction, LLC for the Fuerst Park Lighting
Phase II project in the amount of $32,646.70 and acceptance of Assignment of Contract
Proceeds executed by MHM Construction, LLC authorizing the City to pay $30,231.13 of
the final payment directly to Wyandotte Electric Supply Company, Inc., a subcontractor
for the project.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division~v

CITY MANAGERAPPROV~/t-¢--
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED..... v $ 32,646.70
AMOUNT BUDGE'fED $138,900
LINE ITEM NUMBER 208-691.00-974.050

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

this project included lighting improvements as part of lhe second phase of the
development of Fuerst Park. The contract specifically included the installation of lighting
throughout the park's interior, including:

• Bollard style, pedestrian level lighting along all interior pathways in the park with an
overhead "shepherd's hook" light in the formal garden.

• Energy efficient LED light fixtures.
• Light fixture spacing to provide guidance lighting throughout the park rather than

full illumination as in a parking lot or as exists along the Ten Mile frontage.
The project was awarded to MHM Construction, LLC at the April 4, 2011 City Council
meeting in the amount of $198,067.

The Engineering Division's in-house staff administered the construction contract, inspected
the contractor's work, and prepared the attached documents verifying the final contract
payment amount that is due on the contract [Final Pay Estimate No.4, attached).

As a condition of final payment to a contractor, the City requires that the contractor
provides a sworn statement identifying all subcontractors and the payments made to the
subcontractors, as well as unconditional waivers of lien from each subcontractor. In this
case, it was determined that MHM has not fully paid one its subcontractors, Wyandotte
Electric Supply Company, Inc., owing $30,231.13.

The attached Assignment of Contact Proceeds was provided to facilitate the assignment
of $30,231.13 (of the $32,646.70 final payment amount for the project) to Wyandotte. The
agreement has been signed by MHM and Wyandotte and is being presented for
consideration by City Council.



The City Attorney has reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable
form (Beth Kudla Saarela's December 21, 2011 letter, attached).

There was one (I) approved change order resulting in a net increase of $2.400 to the
construction contract. This change order was approved in August 2011 for additional
costs related to connecting to the electrical supply. The approved change order resulted
in a final contract price of $200.467.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to MHM Construction, LLC for the Fuerst
Park Lighting Phase II project in the amount of $32,646.70 and acceptance of Assignment
of Contract Proceeds executed by MHM Construction, LLC authorizing the City to pay
$30,231.13 of the final payment directly to Wyandotte Electric Supply Company, Inc., a
subcontractor for the project.
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Mayor Galt
Mayor Pro Tern Staudt
Council Member Casey
Council Member Fischer
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Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Wrobel
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Elizabeth Kudla Saarela
Direct; 248-539-2846

bsaarela@Secrestwardle.cDm

COUNSELORS AT LAW

December 21,2011

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Fuerst Park, Phase 2 - Lighting
MHM Construction, LLC - Closing Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have reviewed the following documents in connection with the
contract for the above-referenced matter:

• Final Pay Estimate No.4
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond
• Contractor's Sworn Statement
• Consent of Surety
• Waivers of Lien
• Request of Contractor to Assign Proceeds
• Assignment of Contract Proceeds

MHM Construction, LLC has confinned that it owes its subcontractor,
Wyandotte Electric Supply Company, Inc ("Wyandotte Electric"), outstanding
amounts due for services provided with respect to this project and has requested
that the City make its final payment directly to Wyandotte Electric. Pursuant to
MHM Construction's request, we have prepared, and MHM Construction and
Wyandotte Electric have signed, the enclosed Assignment of Contract Proceeds.
Though Wyandotte Electric's Conditional Lien Waiver asserts that $30,259.63 is
due and owing, correspondence from MHM Construction, and the Assignment,
signed by both MHM and Wyandotte Electric, both indicate that final payment to
Wyandotte Electric should be in the amount of $30,231.13. Wyandotte Electric
has agreed to provide a full unconditional waiver of lien upon receipt of its check
in the amount of $30,231.13. The remaining amount due and owing to MHM
Construction ($2,415.57) should be paid directly to MHM Construction, LLC.

Based on the documentation provided confirming the assignment of
monies owed, we have no objection to the City making fmal payment to the_



Suzanne Moreno
Finance Department
December 21, 2011
Page 2

subcontractor in place of the contractor in the amount of $30,231.13, with the
remaining $2,415.57 to be paid to MHM Construction, LLC.

Subject to the approval of the Final Pay Estimate by City staff, the
remaining closing documents appear to be in order.

It is our understanding that both Wyandotte Electric, and MHM
Construction will provide their full unconditional waivers of lien at the time each
one picks up its final payment.

Clay Pearson, City Manager
Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager
Nathan Bouvy, StaffEngineer
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

Ifyou have any questions regarding the above, lease do not hesitate to call.

EKS
Enclosures
cc w/Encl:



ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT PROCEEDS

For value received, MHM Construction. LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, located at
74016 Tietz, Armada, MI 48005 ("Assignor") hereby assigns to Wyandotte Electric Supply
Company, Inc" a Michigan Corporation, whose address is 961 Ford Ave., Wyandotte MI
48192 ("Assignee"), its title and interest in monies due or to become due to Assigno{' u'Om the
City of Novi, in an amount not to exceed $30, 231.13, on contt'act proceeds from the project
known as "Fuerst Park Phase 2 - Lighting."

The City of Novi is hereby authorized and directed to pay any amount due to Assignor, not to
exceed $30, 231.13, in a check payable to Wyandotte Electric Supply Company, Inc., as sole
payee. Wyandotte Electric Supply Company, Inc., shaH obtain the check from the City of Novi
Finance Department and shall provide a full unconditional waiver of lien upon receipt of the
check.

Assignor represents and warrants to the City and to Wyandotte Electric Supply Company, Inc,
that it has present title and the right to the assigned funds and that they have not been previously
assigned; and further, that they are not subject to any other claim including any arising from a
pre·existing security interest or set~off. Assignor hereby holds Wyandotte Electric Supply
Company, Inc and the City ofNovi harmless from present and fhture claims and will defend and
indemnify Wyandotte Electric Supply Company, Inc and the City ofNovi against any present 01'

future claims arising out ofthis Assignment.

Dated /2 /2 () / L 0 / I. r I

ASSIGNOR

MHM Construction, LLC, a Michigan
limited liability company,

yall-!l',v.e ,6'/; /71'1­
Its: es:h~

ASSIGNEE

Wyandotte Electric Supply Company, Inc" a
Michigan corporation

~Mt'nY\
By:"J"'0 'I Moo rJ
Its:C.Ju..~~

ACCEPTANCEOFAS~GNMENT
j,

i



The City of Novi hereby accepts the assignment of account and agrees to pay said StIrn to
Wyandotte Electric Supply Company, Inc.

Dated: _

CITY OF NOVI

Robert J. Gatt, Mayor

.~ .



MHM Construction, LLC
74016 Tietz

Armada, MI48005
248-689-0710

Fax: 586-784-4335
email: janinemhmconst@aol.com

To Whom It May Concern:

The correct amount owed to Wyandotte is $30,231.13. Please send monies due to
MHM Construction, LLC directly to Wyandotte Electric. This will close out the entire
contract.

Sincerely,
/",- -)- " _;;7 _•. /'7 11.

C ..._;.. ·;· ~."'?--...-._-p ,---.~ ..-_.....
~:~j'n~'·~inna
MHM Construction, LLC
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CITYOFNOVI
263"" De/waf Drive
Novi, Miehigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347.Q4S4
Fax: (248) 735-5659

........-._-- __ ~._-~ - ' .. ,._--

PROJECT: Fuerst Park Phase 2 - Lighting NOVI PROJEOT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: Flnal {4}

OWNER: City of Nolll
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

ENGINEER: Johnson HIM Land Ethics StudIo
516 East Washington Street
AM Arbor. Michigan 481 04

OONTRACTOR: MHM Construction, llC
74016 lielz
Annada, Michigan 48005

CONTRACT AMOUNT COMPLETION DATE DATES OF ESTIMATE

ORIGINAL:

REVISED:

$

$

198,057.00

200,457.00

ORIGINAL; June 1, 2011

REVISED: June 2, 2011

FROM:

TO:

09/2612011

10H312011

SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

CONTRACT rrEMS (O~gl".~ CONTRACT ITEMS (Rellised) THI$PiORlOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item
No. D..crtp~onof 118m Uril Quanli~ CosIIUnll TolalAmt OuanUtv eosUUnlt TotalAmt Q~ Amount % Quarril1y Amo<rlt %

0" ,;":.:: . ·:·.:'.:.:f~''',~:~!:~~:' :>:1~~~"{'ii·:-_;. :";.. ..::;.:!j, .> .;,:.;.;. :,-::.:<." 'i.,: ~- ":;.:/":~',,:::' :;;.::: S~·:'::·.::::~·! / ..;,: :., '.. '::..\ ~'~":::>,"'.:;:"~,::?'. ~~ ;'. ~.,... ~" ... :::::;::~;/ ;If,\::''', , -"-. .. $". ::- :'. j-~ - ... ,..;:..... ~~':~: .....; ....-:'/. '; .. , :"";',.~ : . "'#CIVIO\" .:, .".; ....:.-): ;:::':'... ' .. :'"

1 MobllizalionlGeneral Conditions lS 1 $ 8.900.00 $ 8.800.00 1 $ 8.900.00 S 8,900,00 1 Ii 8,900.00 100%

2 MB-1 Bellar'(! Uahts. complete EA 44 $ 2,880.00 Ii 125,720.00 44 $ 2.880.00. $ 125,720.00 44 Ii 126.720.00 100%

3 MB-2 Bollard UDhts complete EA 6 $ 3.029,00 Ii 18.174.00 6 $ 3.029.00 $ 18174.00 6 . is 18.174.00 100%

4 Power Posts, complete EA 8 $ 200.00 Ii 1.500,00 a $ 200.00 $ 1500.00 8 $ 1.600.00 100%

5 Power Pedeslal. comolete EA 1 $ 2,150.00 $ 2.150.00 1 S 2,150,00 $ 2,15MO 1 $ 2,150.00 100%
6 Relocate 'Shepherds Hook' Uohl EA 1 $ 250.00 $ 250.00 1 $ 250.00 $ 250.00 1 $ 250.00 100%
7 Trenchlna. clean-up, conduj~ wlrino. i lS 1 $ 40,273,00 $ 40,273.00 1 $ 40,m.OO $ 40,273.00 1 $ 40,273.00 100%

8 CHANGE ORDER 1
9 Snore chase ormer oedstal, comolete lS 1 $ 2,400.00 " 2.400.00 1 $ 2,400.001 100%
10 $ " #OIV/OI
11 $ $ - #DlVlOl
12 S - S #CIVIOl
13 $ $ · #CIVIC!
14 $ $ #OlV/Ol
15 $ - $ - #DIVIOI
16 $ · $ - #OJVJOI
17 $ · S #ONlor
18 $ - $ - #ONlor
19 $ Ii - #ClVIO!
20 $ $ · #OIVJOI
21 $ · Ii · #OIV/OI
22 $ Ii · #ON/OI
23 Ii · Ii #DNIOI
24 ,S: · $ - #CIVIOI

TOTAL THIS$HEeT $ 188,067.00 $ 200,467.00 $ Ii 200,467.00 100%



26300 De/wal Drive
Novi, Mio!Jlgllln 48375
Tel: (248) 347.0454
Fax: (248) 735-5859

CITY OF NOVI

W'~"~l
-;.~.'~th '" ..,.,.

Se.-tion 2.

PROJECT: Fuerst Park Phase 2· lighting NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: Filial (4)

Total Cost ofWork Perfonned to Date: $

Adjusted contrac.tAmountto Date: $

CHANGE ORDERSOrillinal contra.-tAmount

Change Orders:

$

$

198,067.00

2.400.00

200,467.00

200,467.00

t!2.
1

~
A<Jgust 16, 2011 $

Amoynt
2,400.00

MINUS Retainage: 0% $
lVIinus Liquidated Damages; $2001day

6~ days
Net Am!. Eamed "fConbact and ExtnilWorktoDa!e: $ 200,467.00

p;$,i~i:;~~iii;f'~ieE;;3Z;~4$~7.Q1!]

PLUS Val ue of Materials Stored at Close of period:

SUbtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:
1 $ 43,485.53
2 $ 35,700.53
3 $ 88,634.26

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

$

$

$

200.467.00

167.820.30
TOTAl.: $ 2.400.00
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CITY OF NOVI 26300 DelWal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0464
Fax: (248) 735-6559

.~' .. ,-- '''',' ""\\

Section 3.

PROJECT: Fuerst Park Phase 2 - Llghiing NOVI PRoJEC·T'NO.:· . ".-. , - - .. , PAYMENT NO.: 4

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) Any previous progress payments received from
OWNER on amount ofWork done under the Contracl referred to above have been applied to discharge
In full all obligations of CONTRACTOR Incurred in connection with Work covered by prior ApplicaUons
fer Payment; (2) tiUe to all Wort<, materials, and equipment incorporated In said Work of othelWise
listed in orcovered by this ApplicaUcn for Payment wl1l pass 10 OWNER at time of payment free and
clear of all leins, claims, security Interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bon<l
acceptable to OWNER indernnlfying OWNER against any such lein, claim secunly interest, or
enc:umberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with
the Contracl DQCumenls and not defective as thattelTll is define<l in the Contract Documents.

,- J-'
f"l-J1-!!...J L(Dated:

6ft(
By: Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager

By:

Dated;

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION
is recommended.

/2/19/201/

Cate:N/A
Consultant Flr/n

Consultant AUlho",ed Signature

By:
Print Name
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SWORN STATEMBNT

STATE OF MICHIGAN

cOUNTY OF Oakland

Janine Elizabeth Rinna, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

That she makes the Sworn Statem~nt on behalf of MHM construction, LLC, who Is the Contractor fer an
Improvement to the following described real property sitl,f~ted in Oakland County, MlchlBan, and described as
follows:

Puerst Park NQvi, Mit;hlgan

That the following is a statement of each sl,Ibcontractor and supplier and laborer, for which laborer the payment of
wages or fringe benefits and wlthholdlngs Is due but unpaid, with whom th¢ Contractor has subcontracted for
performance under the contract with the owner of lessee thereof, Bnd that th¢ amounts due to the persons as of
the date thereof are correctly alnd fUlly set forth oppOsite theIr names, as follows:

:J
J

NRmallf Typeoi Total contnl~t Amount Amount Balent/! to Amount or Arnount~f

subcontr~ttor, Improvement prlca already turrently I;omplete laborer laborerfrlnSEl
supplrer or laborer fUl'I1lshad paid owing (optional} wages due benefita and

but unpaid withltoldlng due
but unpaid

Wyandotte Electric material 1999g0.59 10&70D.96 30259.63 .00 .00 .00

~
S&P Dlractional borlnl{ 2000,00 ~OOO,OO .00 .00 .00 .00

Boring
Matlldal 3336.40 3a~(l.40 .00 .00 ,DO .00

GrentL\II<e5
MillerTransport Matal1al U,1.30 111.30 .00 .00 .00 .00

1
$upllrlor materials Material 1030,50 1030.50 .00 .00 .00 .00 r-Jr
Nlnll Mile Rl;ntal EqUipment rental 194.62 .\94.9~ .00 .00 .00 .00 W

material 177.92 117,ln. .00 .00 ,00 .00 ..JKEElectric
AA And\or Bolt matllrlal 152.0S lS2.05 .00 .00 .00 ,00

Boomer Matarial 896AB BSIM6 .00 .00 ,00 .00

All labor, fringer, pavroll taxes and other payroll obligations are paid in full through December 9, 2011

That the contractor has not procured material from or subcontracted with any person other than those
set forth above and owes no money for the Improvement.

Deponent further says that she makes the foregoing statement as the subcontractor of the contractor
for the purpose of representing to the owner or lessee of the above-described premises and her agents
that the above-described \jroperty Is free of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens,
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except as specifically set forth above and exc~pt for claims of construction Irens by laborers which may
be provided pursuant to section 109 of the construction lien act. Act No, 497 of the Public Acts of 1980
as amended, being section 570.1109 ofthe Michigen Compiled laws.

WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OR LESS££ OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON
THIS SWORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A CONTRACTOR, SVPPlIER OR LABORER WHO
HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR A lAB RER W AV PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING
PUltSUANT TO SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTI N LIEN ACT THE DESIGNEE OR THE OWNER OR
LESSEl: IFTHE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DI D.

Janina Elizabeth Rlnna

WARNING TO DEPoNENT: A PERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD/ GIVES A FALSE SWORN
STATEMENr IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 11 OF THE CONSTRUCTION
LIEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF THI: PUBLIC ACTS OF 1980. AS AMENDED, BI:ING S eTION 570.2'-20 OF THE
MICHIGAN COMPilED LAWS.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9th day of December 201;1,

Notary Public <,~.. Mary Helena Michelsen, County of Saint Clair acting fn Macomb County
Michigan, My commission expires 7-2S-2015.



CONSENT OF
SURETY COMPANY
TO fiNAL PAYMENT
AlA DOCUMENT G707

OWNER:
ARCHITfCf
CONTRACTOR
SURETY
OTHER

B
8 Bond No. B9112992

PROJECT: Fuerst .Park Phase 2 Improvements - Park Lighting
(name. address)

TO (Owner)
rCity Of Nod

26300 Delwal Drive
&ovi ~ MI 48375

L
CONTRACTOR:, MHM Construction LLC

74016 Tietz
Armada, MI 48005

I ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT FOR: Park Lighting

.J CONTRACT DATE: Apr,il 5, 2011

In accordance with the prO\'islons of fhe Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, tlte
lhere InUlIl n.me and .ddleS, 01 Sorely Company!

The Cincinnati Insurance Company
6200 S. Gilmore.Rd.
Fairfield, DB 45014-5141

on bond of ih.,e riner' n,me and ;d"rt~s of CCl/Ilmlotl

MHM Const~uction LLC
74016 TietZ'
Armada, HI 48005

, SURETY COMPANY,

• CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final' payment lo the Cootra<:tot shall not
relieve the Surety Company of any of ils obligations to (here inro,1 ".m. 'nd 4dd,." or OWft.rj

City Of Nov!
26300 Delwal.Dr.
Novi, MI 48375

as set forth in the said SurelY Company's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOf,
Ihe SurelY Company has hereunto set Us hand this 21st day of November 2011

• OWNER.

The Cincinnati Insurance 60mpany

Atte~t:~.~
(5eal}:~

. .

Surety Company..
,

Nancy A. Beard
Title Attorn~y-in-fact

NOTE: This "m" ;~ \0 be ~sed u a companion dOC\lmcnl to AlA DOCUMENT G706, CONTR.-.crOIt'S AfFlOAVIT OF pI\VMeNT Of DEarS ANO
CLAIMS, Currenl edilion

.,

AlA DOCUMENT G107 • CONSENT Of SURETY COMPANY TO fINAL PAYMENT • APRIL 19TO mlTlON • AtAe
to 1910' THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE Of ARCHIT~CT5.ms NEW YORK AVe.. NW. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

"

ONE PJ.GE



THE CINCINNA'rl INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairl1e1d, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATlINSURANCF. COMPANY, a CO''Pofl1tion organized undcr the Jaws
orthe State o(Ohio, and having its prl.ncipill office il1 the City of Fairfleld, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appai"t

TocId W Lewis, Nancy ABeard, Jay 0 Sawmiller, Deborah A Douglas,

of Troy, Ml its true alld lawful Attorncy(s)-in-FlIci to sign, execute. seal
and deliver on its behalf as. Surety. and as its act and deed. lilly and all bonds, policies, undel1.fikings, 01' other like Instruments. as follows:

Any SUGh obligttHons ill the United States,
Fifteen Millon Dollars and 00/100 ($15,000,000,00)

This appointment is made under and by authority of tIte following resolution passed by the Soard ofDirectors or said Company
at a meeting beld in the principal offic~ofthc Company, a q\lO''l'nl being present and "oting, on the 6th day of December. I~S8. whicb
resoluti on 1S still in effecl:

RESOLYP.D, l.hallbe President or My Vi"e President be hereby authori:ted, and empowc"cd 10 appOint AttOnJeys-in­
Fact of the Company to execule any and all bonds. policies. \lndettllkings, 01' other /Ike instruments on bcItalf (If ti,e
Corpol'ation, and may alllilorize any officer or any sneh Attomey-ill-Fnct to affix the c01})orale selll; and Inay with 0\"

wilhout cause modifY 01' revo~", any Buell apPIlinUnent or aUlhority. Atly such wrilings so executed by such Attomeyl'-;n­
Fact shall be binding UP(1n the Company liS if they hnd hee't duly exeClJtel.l al1d acknowledged by tlte regularly ele<;lted
officers orthe Compauy.

This Power of Attorney Is signed lind scaled by faosimile undor and by the authority or the following Resolution adopted by Lhe
Board of Directors of the Con\p8ny at a Ii\ecling duly call.ed and held on the 7th day "fDecember. 1973,

KESOLVED, that the signature of the Pl'esident or a Vice Pt'esident and the seal of the Compa'ly may be affixed by
fa.csimile on any power ofattomey granted, and tll'" ~{gnature of lho Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal 0 r the
COll1pany may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate beaTing
suoh fa.csitnile signature and Ileal shall be valid al1d binding 011 Lhe Company, Any such power so execuled 8011d I'ealed
and cel'tified by cCltificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond 01' undertaking to which it is attached,
continue to be valid and binding 01) the Company:
IN WlTNESS WHEREOF, THE CJNC1NNATl.lNSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be scaled with its

o.01pOtatc setll. dUly attested by its Vice Pt'esident tllis Ist day of Apl';I, 2007.

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF BUTLBR

)s:o;:
)

THE ClNCINNATJ INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

On this 1st day of April, 2007, before me cama 1I1e above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE
COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seaI affixed to the preceding instrument
is tho corporate seal of said COin£lany and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer wcre duly affixed Ill'Id sUbscribed tCI said
i1's(mment by the aulhorily and direcrion ofsaid corporation.

~",n"rt't,.,.,,.,

~~\\'.\\\ A.I,. .'" ~"''''
$'\" ........... ~~'"'

f~~~1~~;* ,'f;
i. 'IJ ~
\~;. zJij

"Ir;.#01 .., i":-" ....""r:j'''~oli
itt" E Of . ,......

t''',uun_'t'

1. lhe undersigned Secret!\lj' or Asslstlll\t Secretary of THE CINCINNATI lNSURANCE COMPANY. her",by certifY that ~e
above Is (L true and correct copy of'the Onginal Power of Attorney issued by said CompAnY, and do hcrcby l"unher qcrtify that the said
Power of Attomey is still in full force and effect.

G1VEN under m;)' haod and seal o1"&aid COlnPllll)' I1t Fairfield, Ohio,
this 21S13ay of November 2011

SecremlY

BN-1.00S (3/02)



Ftl~rst pprk
Phase .2 Impl'(lvemel1t.~

Park Lighllng

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

Page 28

Bond No. B9112992

KNOW ALL MaN BY T:I:lHSE PRESENTS, that we MHM Construction LLC

hereillsftercalledthe"l'rlneipal'1,and The Cillc.jnnat:l Insurance Company

6200 S. Gilmore Rd., Fairfield, OR 45014-5141

hereillAfter called tbe "SUtely," ar~ held lind fhinly bound Ullfo

CITY OF NOV}, MICHIGAN

l:l'ereiMftcl' called. th.e nOWNBR,'t.Wl ObHgM, for the just and full sum of Two Hundrec!.- Thousand

Four Hundred, SiKt;'l Seven and OOIlOO-------------Dollars ($200,467.00 )
fcll' tile pay1l'tent whereof, well and· tfilly to be tn~de) we bind oursdvc..~ our heirs, executors,
admiJlilltt~tl1r$, successors, and 8ssigns,jojntly tU1d severally, finnly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the abOVe Illlrned Prinoipal was tlw~'ded a COIl1!.'dct by tbe OWNER dated the_
Hh. dlJyof: Kpdili... .2011 . , for tht'l cO/lsb'UcUOll of

Fuerst Park Pha!le 2 flnprovemelJt!l
. Park Ligbtlng

AND WHEREASt this Contract wn.~ awarded UpOT.1 ~lf) express cOl~dilion thl)t the
Principll1 would. f1,lroiElh a ona (1) year MJ'lint~t\anClO 'Bond from the.date of f0fl11a.l acceptanco by the City
Counc.il to repair m' repl11ce llny deficiencies ill Labot Of Material;

AND WHEREAS, t.he Principal VI'll1Tf)I)~ the workm1111$11ip Iltld all materials l)seo in the
<:onstr.uet100 installation, and. compteul)n of said prq;ect l1J be of good qunuty and constructed llnd
completed in n workmanlike manner in aCCOl'dllllCe wil.h lite 8tandardsj speoifioations and requireml'luts of
tbe sltidJoh;

NOW, 'fH.EREFORE, tl1e cOl1dil:iM of this obligation Is such th.at if tIle above Principal
shall replace sue]1 defeotive material and shall repair all defect~ due t.o defective workm811sJup and/or
materials t11M 511311 occut ott Ut before one (1) year Qf:fiuall1cceJ?tance by OWNER through re.<io!ut!on of
the City Council, then this obligation sball be void, olhelwise to be and remain In (llll force, effect and
virtu!!:.

If the Prinoipal does not oorreel: defeoUi reported in w~iting by the OWNER to the Pti.ncipat aod Surety by
repair or replacement as direct~d by tbe OWNER withil) lite time J:t::quired, which shall not be 11;:88 tban
seven (7) days from service of !:he notice, the OWNER sholl ltave 1:1\e right to perform or se(:\ln~ the
pelfoft»llnCe of th~ corrections. with all cosIE! Ilnd expentletl'in doing so, including an ndminislmtive j~e

eqt1af to Lwenty-five percent, (.'25%) Qffhc repaiJ! COllt~, charged to lInd to be reulvcd from the PJ'iJlcipa.!.l,w
Surety.

/I ClTlI 0' NOVl MlJreh 11,2011
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,Page 29Fuerst Park
Phase 2 Imptovelnl;lnts
Park Llgllting

Emergency repairs that. lire necessary to protect life llJ14 property may be unde.«akell by the OWNER
immediately and without advaflce llofice to the Prhtcipal and Surety, wUlt tIle cost and expense of the
repair, plus the administrative :fee, tl,l be charged to and received from tbe Prl1tcipal and Surety.

Any repairs the OWN13R may perfQmt aa provided ;1) this .Bond may b~ by OWNpR employees, agents,
or ind~peudent CONTRACTORS. The OWNER shall not be required to ul:iJjz~ cumpetitive Mdding
unless otherwise required by app1i.cable law, with labor cost and expense charges when OWNER
emp~oyees are utiHll"ed to be based On the hourly cost to the OWNER Of the empfoyee(s) performing ~e
rep8.1r.

It is furtlter condition of tms Bond that the PrincIpal and Burety shall Mly indemnifY, defend, and hold
the OWNERl its agents and other wo11ong on tbe OWNFA'S hebalt, harmless from all olaima for
damages or injuries to petsons or properly ari~dng from or related to defl':Cffl in work or materials, the
cottection of which lite covered and guaranteed by tbi$ );i.ond, including olaims arising under the ,vorker's
eompenaationlaws of the State ofMichigan.

Sigtled and Sealed this 22nd

In the Presenoe of:

WrfNESS

day of Noyember .201 L

(fill-ilt name ofC01L~tl'UCti011.CONT1V!CTO$) ,
MHM Construction LLC

Title

··The Cincinnati Insurance Company

sure1LL~ _
Title Na~ Beaid. Attor..y~in-f.ct
6200 S Gilmore Rd

Bond No. B9112992

Address of Surely

FairfiiH.d. OH

City

45014-5141

Zip Code

I ClTYOFNOVI March JJ,201'1
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.!>.'-Wyandott!ED!~!!ic Su'pply
'!f6l FORD AVENUF.; P,O. BOX 690 WYANDOTTE, MI 4819?w_ (7:14) 284-8100 Fax! (7;14) 2.M.~6~73

f.!ULL CONDiTIONAL WAIVER FAXED

I/We have Ii contract with__--!OOuH!;!.lM.l!U:iCC~N!.:!.lS~TJ.llR~Ug~!Q~Nu••Lt.'\IlO!O:c:.__.-__-_~_.._

to proliide _----"E:.=UlOoZiS),ll,TRUol!=CA~L....M'_'=_'AT=E"""Q....IALS.o=.. ..__---..!...,,~-- for the impr.ovement to the

property describad as fuer$ Park f:lIovi, OOifihlm.

------------~~,-.....----_._-~-- -'
'fhls waivQr, tOJJeth~r wIth all previous waivers, If any, DOES cover all amounts due to me/us for

contract irnprollementll provided ancl aU of my/our o.msl:ructlon lien rights against the sUbject flrope~ty

l;Ire ~reby waIved and released.

This waiver 1s conditioned <m actw'll payment of$_$"",.a=o...,z"""§"",,I1!.,...6g,"-..__~_~_~__,.

WVANDOlTE eLECTRIC SUPPl.Y CO,} INC.
(1.1*1'1 Claltmln1:}

~~ ~n:1~....'a....,;gelMl'.'-"'--+~-
96:1. Ford Ave" ~:a. Box 691j . .
Wvandotte, Mfchi~an 48192
(734) 284-8'.00

SIgnedon-ll--lltJ-{(
DO NOr SIGN BLANK OR I\'IICOMPlm'E FOftMS. RIITAII~ ACOPY.

THl: CONSiR,UCTIOM ASSOCIATION of MICHIGAN EXPRESSLV DiSClAIMS ANV LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MAD.£ 1'0 THIS FOR.M BY LSGISLAflVl: ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAl. OI!CrSIONS.

----·-RRANCHES,~---

ANN AR1:l0lt (734) 769-6400 ST~~lING HEIGHTS (SSo) an-'}, 190 MONROE (734) !l84·8JOO
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DEC... IS..2011ID:4eAM FROM-K/E ELECTRIC
MHMCONSTRUCTION

+1-&9GA 4U...aooa
PAGE 11/11

HBO P, 002/002 H80

f'Ol'..L UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH:

TO PROVIDE:
ELECTJYCAL MATERIALS

MHM CONSTRUCTION LLC

FOR THE IMPROvnMBNT TO THE PROf'ERTY DESCRtBED AS:

HAVlNG BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFmD, AlL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN

RIGH'l~S AGAINST SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

SIONEDON: . r~",>le..D.)
(DATE) ,

WA-RNINGI DO NOT SIGN' BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COpy
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MHMCONSTRUCTION PAGE 09/11

....-
.' .~-~ fOLL UNCONDITIONAL WAlWR

\ I

\
I

My/our c()ntraotwi1·h_,_-"",,==~~=-=,,"=---:..-.;- _

To~P_ro_v_icl_e__d_w_ee_t_io.n_a_l_b_ore -,~-,.'~----.-~----J-!---"~.-~--~.---~-_

FtlCfm; P~rki Novi,Mi"ML

~r-i----
....-.....--~"--__Ioo.' ~._._, ~....__-_+__,__-

,... F' 'u "'rd*' _

,

~rll\ling been fully paid and sat:istied. QU my/ow: e(lll~h'uotloll Ha1 ):1~l1tB against 8uob

property are herolly wa,\'Ved ttnd tilleased. \

By: Uc ._
I.e- te- ;L 1e s L t i11l L ~

signature ofaenl.J.aim~nt) l'- ) 'fl6m or::;f'''
,

• __ 8m..W. Ml'lado~o~ls; Drlv~

Signe(lon:_ WtIL/---..
(date) I

......- Midland Mir,lli~ iS640

98~92-1.2l~ , -

»0 NOT SIGN BLANK OR lNCO:MPJ..E'm FORMS. weTAJN ACO})~,
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PAGE: 18/11
PM;E a1/PlJ,

PAGE: 0;1.101

MHMCDNSTRUGTIDN

I>lrLLER TRAN!:iJ.fMIXCO
M\-IMCONSTRlJOiION

__.....E><'lcbm_9.m1. MiohiS$4'.; Ye!d'6.;'(

586ft1Z.7:122&

By:

Fax:

fULL 'tlNCO'NDl'l10N;tU-W~

11 '4

5867844335

583727122e

"B~;B44SS5'

DO NOT srGN :BLANK OR INCOMPL:$r:e FOlUilB. RETAtN A COl':s.".

'1'0 provlde, • _....".lW~a:~\t0~nl!l·tl,!§1§~ _

HlWing been ~~Uy paid emJ satisfied, all mylou.r cotmtru.etlOl1 lien rlghts against suoll
prop('l~ ate hereby waived ~:11,1 teJeaaed.

~2/1a/2al1 1~:34

12/5$/2G11 11:49

12/13/2011 11:52
4 ~.h=

"
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12/~~/2~11 1?:RA nAh7Rd4~~R

MHMCONSTRUCTION
MHMCnl>ISTRI.lC:TII:IN PAGE Hl/ll

PAGF P11/f11

FULl. UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/QUI" eontmet witb.__~MF~.""lM>.:.::s",;'C'.':o~n""-5ttw""=ct~i,,,,,or=,1''fL,",L.:..::C'7:~ _
(Other contrl1ctlng pnl'tY)

'Xu provide'-- m~llo:::te::J\l::.::.&a.l!;!:la.......-----_~__- _

1101' the Improvement oltha propertY described as: Flle!:$t Park J:::1"ovi. Mi9bjgs.'ll

Having been :l.i.111y paid and ~ti~fied, al1 my/our consmJotio),' Hel1 liffhts against Sl.lch

p~'Perl,y afC b.crGby waived and r~t€ased.

By:

Address;

~k1(slgnatl.l.re oflien clo.lmaut)

1940 East'E0.rest

Prot: .11 ;a..&32-Q5~O

DO NOT 5IGNBLm~ OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RE'l'AIN ACOry.

MNM CDllatrUr:t](Itl" V..C 740tGTM" Afltlll.dR~ Mlchir,lIn 48005 t:'b(\ne 2.4$·G~9·071 0FIm 58<i-7g....433S
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12/12/~Ull Q1:17 F~X ~4&24b~~/V1:l4~~~~~
l..£/CI::J'''tJ.LJ, J,.L: .. ,' ...8, .."'.,u

MHMCONSTRUCTION
AA ANCHOE BOLT INC

MHMCOHSTRUCTION

PAGE 67/11
~Q01/001

PAGE: 131/31

\

FUJ:,L UNCONDtt.toNAL WAIV,E,Q

MY/out' OOI~tract with

Top.rt,)vido. ....lm~~~ten~~.l!2ls •• ~

... ----- -

..

Hav.lng been fully paid anti satis;tiadp af}. my/OU!' oo.nst~!)n lien rights. agailUlt Bllch

property ue hereby wai~ed a.nd :rel~Ml!ld.

By:

Addtess:

_--=N==,oltils. Miohigan 4SW

Pax: ......._-=2,4.,.8"""'2.....49~~=89~9=-2_ .....,.__.

Signed on: 1'$"'-;Glc //
(date)

DO NOT SiGN ;9LANl< OR lNCOMl';L~rE .FORMS. RETAINA COPY.
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De:C-09~2011 12: a'. From: SUPERIOR MATERlALS
12/a9/2~~1 11:47 6e678443~e

MHMCONSTRUCTION
2485929130 To;1~66TB~4~30

MHMCONSTRUQT:r.ClN

PAGE 135/11
F<)~~::V1

PAGE. 01/61

FULL lJNCONDITJONAL WAl'VllR.

My/our cont\'Uot with _ MHM Constmof.'\on•.y;.£~~ _
(other cont~'ntltltlgP(ll'~)

To ),3J:Qvid0._.__~~ln~a~te:r=.rr.!.!<!ial~s,------.l ~

FQr the !m.pr.Q-veme)lt ofthe property desoribed illS: Fuexs'!; Park No.Y.L,.Michigat)

Havhlg ~6l.l\ fUlly paid al"d saiis:G.ed. all my/out constnlction lieD. t~ghts agmt sU4h

property I;l.r,e hereby waived and xeleased.

By:

Addres.g:

(signature oflien claimant)

POBox 2200

~ .f.m.~on Hill§~wal' 4833.1

fax: 248~59~~130

SignedOl1:~ __

(~~te)

DO NOT SIGN BtANK OR INCOMPlJ"TE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

MHM C:onslL'ucUOll, M..c 7401 G1'lel.1, Annn,dl1, MiQhigan 4800:1 ?h~ne 248-689-0710 P'ox 596-784-4335
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MHMCONSTRUCTION

Dec 9 2011 12=10
MI.olMCON~TRUcnm.l

PAGE 05/11
r.01
PAGE. Iill/lllJ. ';0 "
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to t>ro'l1id6....-__--!!~~!.ll...:~--.-----~----~----

. Hll'lliog been fully paid and ,gat sf.i~d, e.l.l my/our coMtruotion lien rightS agalnst such'

property il\'e hereby waived and I lmasec1.

cktress: ~47S 9 MiJe Road

I ' •

!' ,: ..

: ... '

: ..
; '.
; ,

, ..
"

fax:

:.:. .
, I

: i.

,
.'

"

I
, '

DO 'NOT SIGN PJ"A l( OR lNCOMPLE'l'E FORMS. Rlil)".t\.lN A COPY.

"

"
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Tel'd 11:110,l

5867844335 MHMCONSTRUCTION

FULL UNCONDITIONA.x" WAIVER

PAGE 03/11

My/our contract with __-lMf~l~M~C9~ltl~stxu~cti~o!h~L!t..!L~C~ _
(Other eontrllcl.illg pnny)

To provlde._-:--_.....rna~t~erlw!J~s!.-.. .....- _

For me improvement ofthe property desoribed as: PUerst Park NOYi.-Michigall

Hs,v[na be:el1 fully piid and satisfied, all my/oW' c:on9tru.~ti(\D. lien rights agsdnst such

property are hereby waived and released.

SIgned on:..

By:

Address:

Fax:

(signatw:a ofUen olaimant)

21 JO Pontiac

Auburn r-IiUa, Mjsl'!.igatl 48.326 ,

pO NO'X' SXGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COP1(.
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